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_ 2 MRDI

8 August 2022

Miraj Ahmed Chowdhury
Flat-D1, House-680, Road-12
Baitul Aman Society, Adabor, Dhaka

Subject: Terms of Reference
Dear Mr. Chowdhury,

Greetings! You will be glad to know, MRDI partnered with The Asia Foundation for a project with the
objective  to  support university journalism departments to  teach fact checking and
countering misinformation using pedagogic resources.

Under this initiative, MRDI will develop two separate modules on fact checking and
countering misinformation for Department of Journalism and Mass Communication of Rajshahi University
and Department of Communication and Journalism of Chittagong University based on the proposed course
outlines developed in the first phase of the project, in which you were involved with your voluntary
support. Based on the content developed, a three-day capacity development program for 3 nominated

. faculties from each university will be organized where we are expecting presence of an international
expert as the lead facilitator.

Considering your engagement in the development process of course outline of fake contents and fact
checking for the universities in previous phase and support developing contents, conducting sessions for
training of teachers on Fact-checking, MRDI seeks your expertise under the following terms and conditions
to achieve the outcome of the current initiative:

1. Work as an external expert with the module development team formed by the respective universities.

2. Support to draft two separate modules for the course ‘Fake contents and fact-checking' of the
departments of the two universities containing resources, references, discussions, teaching method,
lesson plan and knowledge assessment plan.

3. Support to finalize the modules prepared by the faculties.

4, Prepare the content of the three-day capacity development program for teachers, design the
programme format, propose name of potential experts to conduct the sessions in consultation with
the international expert.

5. The duration of assignment will be from 21 August to 30 October 2022. The duration can be extended
upon mutual agreement.

. 6. An amount of Taka 400,000.00 (Four Lac) will be paid only for the whole assignment. Payment will be
made through bank transfer/Account payee cheque. 25% of the payment will be made immediate
after signing the agreement and remaining 75% after completion of the whole assignment.

7. VAT/TAX as admissible will be deducted at source as per Bangladesh Government rules.

8. Signing of MRDI Child protection code of conduct is required.

If the terms & conditions are acceptable to you, please sign the ToR in the space provided below and
return one copy to us.

Yours Sincerely,

HLas_iEb-Ra%a ; (/LL/“//%‘/

Executive Director Accepted by:
Miraj Ahmed Chowdhury
e 2.9/8% ZO’LZ_
Al oavw N £ \
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8/19, Sir Syed Road (3rd Floor), Block-A, Mohammadpur, Dhaka-1207
Tel : +88 02 41022772-74, E-mail : info@mrdibd.org, Web : www.mrdibd.org
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1 November 2022 ToR/Cont t
wolilldc
Miraj Ahmed Chowdhury Ada Diocn’

Flat-D1, House-680, Road-12
Baitul Aman Society, Adabor, Dhaka
Subject: No-cost Time Extension

Ref: ToR dated 23 August 2022

Dear Miraj Bhai,

Greetings from MRDI! Due to procedural delay of developing committee by the journalism
department of Rajshahi University and Chattogram University that will involve in developing

. course module for the proposed course outline and extension of the project by The Asia
Foundation till 30 November 2022, MRDI extended the duration of your work till 30 November
2022.

Other terms and conditions of the previous ToR dated 23 August 2022 will remain same.

Regards,

-\_l—-(_/\l 2

J
Hasibur Rahman
Executive Director |

Ald oaow Nphin
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8/19, Sir Syed Road (3rd Floor), Block-A, Mohammadpur, Dhaka-1207
Tel : +88 02 41022772-74, E-mail : info@mrdibd.org, Web : www.mrdibd.org



Re: Course Modules_Fake Contents and Fact-checking

Miraj Chowdhury <miraj@digitallyright.org>
Sat 11/19/2022 3:15 PM

To: madhabdas@cu.ac.bd <madhabdas@cu.ac.bd>
Cc: Aktarun Naher <aktarun.naher@mrdibd.org>;Hasibur Rahman <hasibur.rahman@mrdibd.org>

B 2 attachments (477 KB)

Course Modules_ Fake Contents and Fact-checking.docx; Course Modules_ Fake Contents and Fact-checking.pdf;

Dear Madhab da,

Let me congratulate you first for this extensive and comprehensive work. | myself wouldn't be able to
organize a course with such a detail attention. It tells how so good you are as an academic!

| had the opportunity to read the course module. The composition is great; the balance between text
and tools is fine and practically designed. | would just like to add my two-cents that | find would be
useful for the students:

1.

Module 1: Can we add a lecture on different types of bias in consuming news and why it's
important for fact-checking. There are different resources available on this. And | find it critical
to understand the information disorder. You can test the bias of students with hypothetical
scenarios.

. Module 1 (practical): can we add a lecture on effective tools to monitor and find fake news and

false claims? These tools are: crowdtangle and tweetdeck. You'll have step by step guide for
both tools. If you want you can introduce these tools in Module 2; particularly in the practical
sessions for fake news monitoring.

. To add these sessions you may want to exclude some existing lectures. | would suggest combine

two topics from module one and others, in order to accommodate bias and monitoring tools.

This is all I have. Thank you for your great work.

Miraj

From: Madhab Chandra Das <madhabdas@cu.ac.bd>

Sent: Saturday, November 19, 2022 10:54 AM

To: Sk. Shaniaz Ahmed <shaniaz.ahmed@mrdibd.org>

Cc: Hasibur Rahman <hasibur.rahman@mrdibd.org>; Aktarun Naher
<aktarun.naher@mrdibd.org>; Afra Nawmi <afra@mrdibd.org>
Subject: Course Modules_Fake Contents and Fact-checking

Meraj Bhai,

Good Morning!

| hope you all are doing great!

Anyway, | am sending the draft copy attached below for necessary action.
Any kind of suggestion is most welcome.

Best Regards---

Madhab Al onow Adohin

o) Sfgeld 934, 00 G9 WRAICH 9B o H44912 91 2BXE | SIS TR




Welcome to the Course

Fake News and Fact-checking
Course Code: CAI............ : Date: ...../...../2023




Re: Course Modules_Fake Contents and Fact-checking

Miraj Chowdhury <miraj@digitallyright.org>
Sat 11/19/2022 3:15 PM

To: madhabdas@cu.ac.bd <madhabdas@cu.ac.bd>
Cc: Aktarun Naher <aktarun.naher@mrdibd.org>;Hasibur Rahman <hasibur.rahman@mrdibd.org>

B 2 attachments (477 kB)

Course Modules_ Fake Contents and Fact-checking.docx; Course Modules_ Fake Contents and Fact-checking.pdf;

Dear Madhab da,

Let me congratulate you first for this extensive and comprehensive work. | myself wouldn't be able to
organize a course with such a detail attention. It tells how so good you are as an academic!

| had the opportunity to read the course module. The composition is great; the balance between text
and tools is fine and practically designed. | would just like to add my two-cents that | find would be
useful for the students:

1. Module 1: Can we add a lecture on different types of bias in consuming news and why it's
important for fact-checking. There are different resources available on this. And | find it critical
to understand the information disorder. You can test the bias of students with hypothetical
scenarios.

2. Module 1 (practical): can we add a lecture on effective tools to monitor and find fake news and
false claims? These tools are: crowdtangle and tweetdeck. You'll have step by step guide for
both tools. If you want you can introduce these tools in Module 2; particularly in the practical
sessions for fake news monitoring.

3. To add these sessions you may want to exclude some existing lectures. | would suggest combine
two topics from module one and others, in order to accommodate bias and monitoring tools.

This is all I have. Thank you for your great work.

Miraj
From: Madhab Chandra Das <madhabdas@cu.ac.bd>
Sent: Saturday, November 19, 2022 10:54 AM
To: Sk. Shaniaz Ahmed <shaniaz.ahmed@mrdibd.org>
Cc: Hasibur Rahman <hasibur.rahman@mrdibd.org>; Aktarun Naher
<aktarun.naher@mrdibd.org>; Afra Nawmi <afra@mrdibd.org>
Subject: Course Modules_Fake Contents and Fact-checking

Meraj Bhai,

Good Morning!

| hope you all are doing great!

Anyway, | am sending the draft copy attached below for necessary action.
Any kind of suggestion is most welcome.

Best Regards---
Madhab
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MRDI-TAF-JSMA

8/19, SIR SYED ROAD-3RD FLOOR,BLOCK-A, MOHAMMADPUR, DHAKA-
1207,,BANGLADESH

OLD ACCT NO:

@ Prime Bank

ASAD GATE
ACCOUNT STATEMENT

STATEMENT FOR THE PERIOD FROM 01 AUG 2022 TO 30 NOV 2022

CUSTOMER ID
CURRENCY
ACCOUNT
ACCOUNT TYPE
ACCOUNT TITLE
GENERATION

12147028

:BDT
:2138318017661
: SPECIAL NOTICE DEPOSIT
: MRDI-TAF-JSMA

:12 JAN 2023 03:02:07 PM

Page 1 of 3

Trn Date

Transaction Ref.

Description

Debit

Credit

Balance

25 AUG 2022
25 AUG 2022
28 AUG 2022

28 AUG 2022

29 AUG 2022

30 AUG 2022

31 AUG 2022

01 SEP 2022

07 SEP 2022

26 SEP 2022

29 SEP 2022

29 SEP 2022

02 OCT 2022

03 OCT 2022

01 NOV 2022

02 NOV 2022

10 NOV 2022

FT222376JSB7\MTJ

BALANCE AT PERIOD START:

Outward Clearing
8726740 ASAD GATE

CHG22237WCFSK\MTJ Clg Charge High Value

FT22240PGQY2\MTJ

FT22240RFC2K\MTJ

TT22241LDYNB

FT2224294MZ9\MTJ

FT22243B7W89\MTJ

FT22244YHNA47

FT2225063YR8\MTJ

FT22269X93K6\MTJ

FT222723NNLAMTJ

FT2227256GQ9\MTJ

FT22275N3YRG\MTJ

FT222764S79X

FT22305RNVQ3\MTJ

FT22306QP9XP\MTJ

FT2231424Q4K\MTJ

8726740
Transfer

Office Rent . . B0O000040076 Txn ID-

2022082801230901 PrimePay
Transfer

EFT Chez Razzak Service UCBL
RAJSHAHIRAJSHAHI PRIMEPAY
PrimePay

Cheque Withdrawal

ZAKIR

2035760913
Transfer

EFT Jamuna Transport EXIM NEW

ESKATONSOUTH PRIMEPAY PrimePay
Transfer

Salary . . B0O000040586 Txn ID-

2022083101235173 PrimePay
Inward Cheque - Dr

InwClg2035760914 Sonali . Current Acc
Inward

2035760914
Transfer

Office rent . . B0O000041468 Txn ID-

2022090701246384 PrimePay
Transfer

Expert payment . . BO000043597 Txn ID-

2022092601275981 PrimePay
Transfer

Salary . . B0000044302 Txn ID-

2022092901298564 PrimePay
Transfer

Conveyance . . BO000044308 Txn ID-

2022092901298594 PrimePay
Transfer

Office Rent . . B0000044373 Txn ID-

2022100201301807 PrimePay
Inward Cheque - Dr

InwClg2035760915 Sonali . Current Acc
Inward

2035760915
Transfer

Conveyance . . BO000048106 Txn ID-

2022110101368677 PrimePay
Transfer

Salary . . B0000048103 Txn ID-

2022110101368668 PrimePay
Outward Clearing
8726744 ASAD GATE

o Sfge'd ABN, Jood U3 WRICH @B ©%f Hqde1z F4T 22UCE |

This is a computer generated statement and does not require any signature

-60.00

-46112.00

-9500.00

-9000.00

-20519.00

-208045.00

-1693.00

-49112.00

-90000.00

-208045.00

-3000.00

-46112.00

-10000.00

-3000.00

-208045.00

Al oo Nghan

FF IS

1667423.00

1111615.00

niftgee e g@ Wicald A

7,551.65
1674974.65

1674914.65

1628802.65

1619302.65

1610302.65

1589783.65

1381738.65

1380045.65

1330933.65

1240933.65

1032888.65

1029888.65

983776.65

973776.65

970776.65

762731.65

1874346.65




MRDI-TAF-JSMA

8/19, SIR SYED ROAD-3RD FLOOR,BLOCK-A, MOHAMMADPUR, DHAKA-
1207,,BANGLADESH

OLD ACCT NO:

@ Prime Bank

ASAD GATE
ACCOUNT STATEMENT

STATEMENT FOR THE PERIOD FROM 01 AUG 2022 TO 30 NOV 2022

CUSTOMER ID
CURRENCY
ACCOUNT
ACCOUNT TYPE
ACCOUNT TITLE
GENERATION

12147028

:BDT
:2138318017661
: SPECIAL NOTICE DEPOSIT
: MRDI-TAF-JSMA

:12 JAN 2023 03:02:07 PM

Page 2 of 3

Trn Date

Transaction Ref.

Description

Debit

Credit

Balance

10 NOV 2022

13 NOV 2022

16 NOV 2022

17 NOV 2022

20 NOV 2022

21 NOV 2022

22 NOV 2022

22 NOV 2022

23 NOV 2022
23 NOV 2022
23 NOV 2022

23 NOV 2022

24 NOV 2022

24 NOV 2022

24 NOV 2022

29 NOV 2022

29 NOV 2022

CHG22314M4NVZ\MTJ

TT22317LDTKG

FT22320C6MYF\MTJ

TT22321YCQ04

FT22324ZMP1F\MTJ

FT223252HLQQWMTJ

FT223261XPDZ\MTJ

FT223267SHPY\MTJ

TT22327TRPHJ
TT223270WGQW
FT22327BOKVW\MTJ

FT223277HH4X\MTJ

FT22328PKWPK\MTJ

FT2232828242\MTJ

FT22328ND5TQWMTJ

FT223336ZS58\MTJ

FT22333MXD9J\MTJ

Clg Charge Normal Value
8726744
Cheque Withdrawal

2035760916
Transfer

EFT MEDIAWORLD LIMITED SCB
DHANMONDIROAD2NORTH

PRIMEPAYB0000050220
Cheque Withdrawal

SHANIAZ

2035760917
Transfer

BEFTN-TXN B0000050641
Transfer

EFT Transparent PREMIER BANK
ELEPHANT ROADNORTH

PRIMEPAYB0000050753
Transfer

EFT Mediaworld Limited SCB
DHANMONDIROAD2NORTH

PRIMEPAYB0000050999
Transfer

EFT Gouranga Chandra Das DHAKA
BANK KARWAN BAZARNORTH
PRIMEPAYB0000051001

Cash Deposit

Cash Deposit

Transfer
EFT Transparent PREMIER BANK
ELEPHANT ROADNORTH

PRIMEPAYB0000051041
Transfer

Writing pad bil . . BO000051145 Txn ID-

2022112301418937 PrimePay
Transfer

EFT Jamuna Transport EXIM NEW
ESKATONSOUTH

PRIMEPAYB0000051309
Transfer

EFT Shah Md Nister Jahan SONALI BANK
UNIVERSITY CAMPUSSOUTH

PRIMEPAYB0000051316
Transfer

EFT Qadaruddin ISLAMI BANK KARWAN

BAZARNORTH PRIMEPAYB0000051332
Transfer

Honorarium . . BO000051891 Txn ID-

2022112901428800 PrimePay
Transfer

EFT YWCA Of Bangladesh MUTUAL
TRUST PANTHA PATHNORTH
PRIMEPAYB0000051880

o Gfe'd 34 J00h G WK W8 0% H44g1E $41 22 |

This is a computer generated statement and does not require any signature

-25.00
-64900.00
-45000.00

-236000.00
-144000.00
-3609.00

-40965.00

-900.00

-24981.00

-1716.00

-17912.00

-4500.00

-67500.00
-270000.00
-115157.00

Al onow N
WP AT

44700.00
1606.00

niftgee s¥fedl aa Witald @M

1874321.65
1809421.65

1764421.65

1528421.65

1384421.65

1380812.65

1339847.65

1338947.65

1383647.65
1385253.65
1360272.65

1358556.65

1340644.65

1336144.65

1268644.65

998644.65

883487.65




Page 3 of 3

@ Prime Bank

ASAD GATE
ACCOUNT STATEMENT
CUSTOMER ID 2147028
MRDI-TAE-JSMA CURRENCY . BDT
ACCOUNT - 2138318017661
?/21(?7’ SI’BIZ\ISC\E(LEEDEgQD_SRD FLOOR,BLOCK-A, MOHAMMADPUR, DHAKA- ACCOUNT TYPE - SPECIAL NOTICE DEPOSIT
» ACCOUNTTITLE  : MRDI-TAF-JSMA
GENERATION 12 JAN 2023 03:02:07 PM
OLD AGCT NO:
STATEMENT FOR THE PERIOD FROM 01 AUG 2022 TO 30 NOV 2022
Trn Date Transaction Ref. Description Debit Credit Balance
29NOV 2022  £15533350SHOWMTS  Transfer -13500.00 869987.65
EFT Md Saiful Alam ALARAFAH ISLAMI
AGRABADCHITTAGONG
PRIMEPAYB0000051902
29NOV 2022 155333 WoPDMMTJ  Transfer -90000.00 779987.65
EFT Mhadhab Chandra Das AGRANI
BANK CHITTAGONG
UNIVERSITYCHITTAGONG
PRIMEPAYB0000051899
29NOV2022  E1oo333y WNEWTJ  Transfer -13500.00 766487.65
EFT Md Anwar Ali Sarker IFIC
RAJSHAHIRAJSHAHI
PRIMEPAYB0000051900
SONOV 2022 1oo334pS7MWMTJ  Transfer -16242.00 750245.65
EFT Transparent PREMIER BANK
ELEPHANT ROADNORTH
PRIMEPAYB0000051962
BALANGE AT PERIOD END : 750245.65
-2082650.00 2825344.00
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